
Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
74 
62 

173 
91 
07 
46 

155 
144 

63 
71 
39 

107 
44 
73 
88 
49 
32 

41 

Name 
Ian Barberi 
John Yesnick 
Marc LaCorte 
Wayne Graham 
Darren Griffith 
John Simon 
John Nguyen 
Anthony Jimerson 
Donny Yorke 
David Holmes 
Kevin Jones 
Christopher Miranda 
Patrick Howe 
Christopher Qualls 
Robert Kelley 
Paul Gassen 
Michael Lewis 

Bryan MacMillan 

Class 
GT2 

GT2 

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

GT2 

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

AS 

GT2 

ITE 

GT1 

GT2 

Laps 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
12 

8 

Diff 

23.573 
1:22.630 
1:35.185 
1:38.500 
1:49.812 
1:51.742 
1:56.077 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
2 Laps 
6 Laps 

DNS 

Total Tm 
25:37.612 
26:01.185 
27:00.242 
27:12.797 
27:16.112 
27:27.424 
27:29.354 
27:33.689 
25:40.987 
25:41.937 
25:53.991 
25:58.017 
26:15.546 
26:21.825 
25:10.655 
26:21.423 
15:51.571 

1.560 

Best Tm 
1:45.777 
1:48.297 
1:52.740 
1:52.670 
1:53.659 
1:53.921 
1:53.987 
1:54.121 
1:54.749 
1:53.015 
1:56.089 
1:54.283 
1:56.267 
1:58.717 
2:02.222 
2:02.136 
1:54.133 

Make 
1995 BMW M3 
2021 Ford Mustang 
2002 Chevy Corvette 
1995 Mazda RX7 
2002 Chevy Z06 
2003 Chevy Corvette 
1999 Chevy Corvette 
2004 Chevy Corvette 
2004 Chevy Corvette 
2001 Chevy Corvette 
2001 Chevy Corvette Z06 
2002 Chevy Corvette 
2003 Chevy Corevette 
2006 Ford Mustang 
2014 Chevy Camaro 
1998 Ford Mustang Cobra 
1992 Mazda RX7 

1993 Ford Mustang 

Hometown 
Pleasanton, CA 
R a n ch o  P a l o s  Ve rd e , C A  
Stev enson Ranch, C A  
Santa Barbara, CA 
Phoenix, AZ 
West Covina, CA 
H unt ington B ea ch, C A  
Vallejo, CA 
Camarillo, CA  
Corona, CA 
Fairfield, CA 
Rohnert Park, CA 
San Marcos, CA 
W. Los Angeles, CA 
Huntington Bch, CA 
Fallbrook, CA 
Poway, CA 

Benicia, CA 

Member # 
315698 
648905 
506559 
290882 
355621 
404485 
513593 
317546 
676232 
700308 
660490 
677386 
641397 
360274 
63994 
387638 
113617 

527229 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  

New Track Record (1:52.740) for Spec Corvette by Marc LaCorte. 
New Track Record (1:45.777) for GT2 by Ian Barberi. 

Printed: 3/27/2023 10:52:41 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

23.573 

Avg. Speed 

86.534 

Best Lap Tm 

1:45.777 

Best Speed 

89.849 

Best Lap by 

74 - Ian Barberi 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 1 Big Bore Closed Wheel 

Race Saturday OFFICIAL 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 12:54:08 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/25/2023 12:50 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

DNF 

No. 
74 
62 

173 
41 

155 
07 
71 

144 
46 

107 
44 
39 
88 
49 
12 
63 
10 
91 
73 

Name 
Ian Barberi 
John Yesnick 
Marc LaCorte 
Bryan MacMillan 
John Nguyen 
Darren Griffith 
David Holmes 
Anthony Jimerson 
John Simon 
Christopher Miranda 
Patrick Howe 
Kevin Jones 
Robert Kelley 
Paul Gassen 
Michael Lewis 
Donny Yorke 
Oscar Jackson 
Wayne Graham 
Christopher Qualls 

Class 
GT2 

GT2 

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

GT2 

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

GT2 

ITE 

GT1 

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

T1 

GT2 

AS 

Laps 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
10 
10 

9 
8 
2 

Diff 

32.214 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
6 Laps 
6 Laps 
7 Laps 
8 Laps 

DNF 

Total Tm 
28:54.414 
29:26.628 
29:15.401 
29:26.341 
29:32.451 
29:33.269 
29:34.491 
29:44.043 
29:50.166 
30:05.020 
30:05.449 
30:12.694 
30:34.190 
28:58.088 
17:13.391 
20:01.665 
18:52.461 
15:02.490 

4:02.612 

Best Tm 
1:44.714 
1:45.998 
1:50.552 
1:56.589 
1:53.181 
1:53.039 
1:52.922 
1:53.360 
1:53.776 
1:54.981 
1:53.748 
1:55.048 
1:59.079 
1:58.744 
1:37.800 
1:53.807 
2:00.302 
1:51.066 
2:00.150 

Make 
1995 BMW M3 
2021 Ford Mustang 
2002 Chevy Corvette 
1993 Ford Mustang 
1999 Chevy Corvette 
2002 Chevy Z06 
2001 Chevy Corvette 
2004 Chevy Corvette 
2003 Chevy Corvette 
2002 Chevy Corvette 
2003 Chevy Corevette 
2001 Chevy Corvette Z06 
2014 Chevy Camaro 
1998 Ford Mustang Cobra 
2001 Jaguar XKR 
2004 Chevy Corvette 
2006 Mazda RX8 
1995 Mazda RX7 
2006 Ford Mustang 

Hometown 
Pleasanton, CA 
R a n ch o  P a l o s  Ve rd e , C A  
Stev enson Ranch, C A  
Benicia, CA 
H unt ington B ea ch, C A  
Phoenix, AZ 
Corona, CA 
Vallejo, CA 
West Covina, CA 
Rohnert Park, CA 
San Marcos, CA 
Fairfield, CA 
Huntington Bch, CA 
Fallbrook, CA 
Poway, CA 
Camarillo, CA  
Chino, CA 
Santa Barbara, CA 
W. Los Angeles, CA 

Member # 
315698 
648905 
506559 
527229 
513593 
355621 
700308 
317546 
404485 
677386 
641397 
660490 
63994 
387638 
113617 
676232 
371499 
290882 
360274 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  

New Track Record (1:37.800) for GT1 by Michael Lewis. 
New Track Record (1:50.552) for Spec Corvette by Marc LaCorte. 
New Track Record (1:44.714) for GT2 by Ian Barberi. 

Printed: 3/27/2023 10:59:12 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

32.214 

Avg. Speed 

87.675 

Best Lap Tm 

1:37.800 

Best Speed 

97.178 

Best Lap by 

12 - Michael Lewis 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 1 Big Bore Closed Wheel 

Race Sunday OFFICIAL 

Race (30:00 or 16 Laps) started at 10:35:48 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/26/2023 10:30 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

No. 
23 
99 
35 

108 
2 

37 
13 
44 
64 
29 
45 
53 

7 
22 
57 

Name 
Jim Devenport 
Caleb Shrader 
Johnnie Crean 
Blake  Pigeon 
Nicole Havrda 
Corey Condit 
Kevin Mitz 
Paul Marino 
Noah Hambayi 
Christian Okpysh 
Thomas W Burt 
Paul MacFarlane 
Joseph Moran 
John Yeatman 
Nicholas Coe 

Class 
P1 

FE2 

P1 

FE2 

FA 

FE2 

P2 

FE2 

FE2 

FX 

FE2 

FC 

P1 

FE2 

FC 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
10 

3 
1 

Diff 

1:05.350 
1:18.452 
1:41.978 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
2 Laps 
6 Laps 

13 Laps 
15 Laps 

Total Tm 
25:12.688 
26:18.038 
26:31.140 
26:54.666 
25:14.801 
25:15.319 
25:16.221 
25:34.484 
26:13.303 
26:43.503 
25:14.190 
26:23.485 
17:15.790 

5:23.053 
1:58.273 

Best Tm 
1:31.629 
1:37.057 
1:36.385 
1:39.264 
1:38.626 
1:38.642 
1:39.043 
1:40.612 
1:40.775 
1:45.129 
1:42.152 
1:49.926 
1:41.185 
1:43.152 
1:56.498 

Make 
2012 Elan DP02 
2007 SCCA Ent FE 
2017 Dauntless Stohr 
2023 Formula  Enterprise 
2021 Ligier JS F3 
2007 SCCA Enterprise Mazda 
2004 Stohr WF1 
2006 SCCA Ent FE2 
2018 SCCA Ent FE2 
1997 Formula Mazda 
2010 SCCA Ent FE2 
2001 Van Diemen RF01 
 2019 Penton 2019 norma  
2007 SCCA Ent FE2 
2002 Van Diemen RF02 

Hometown 
Alamo, CA 
Tigard, Ore 
Kamuela, HI 
Austin, TX 
Courtenay. BC 
Scottsdale, AZ 
Campbell, CA 
Chatsworth, CA 
Trabuco Canyon, CA  
Santa Barbara, CA 
Woodway, WA 
Goleta, CA 
Laguna Hills, CA 
Cave Creek, AZ 
Sylmar, CA 

Member # 
370871 
622464 
49 
649330 
683399 
481137 
242014-1 
139146_1 
514290 
656519 
190965 
411992 
80709 
412619 
492483 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
6  
7  
8  

New Track Record (1:37.057) for FE2 by Caleb Shrader. 
New Track Record (1:39.043) for P2 by Kevin Mitz. 
New Track Record (1:31.629) for P1 by Jim Devenport. 

Printed: 3/27/2023 10:54:10 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

1:05.350 

Avg. Speed 

100.526 

Best Lap Tm 

1:31.629 

Best Speed 

103.723 

Best Lap by 

23 - Jim Devenport 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 2 Big Bore Open Wheel 

Race Saturday OFFICIAL 

Race started at 13:30:00 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/25/2023 13:25 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
23 
35 
99 

2 
13 
44 
64 
45 

108 
53 

7 
57 

37 
22 
29 

Name 
Jim Devenport 
Johnnie Crean 
Caleb Shrader 
Nicole Havrda 
Kevin Mitz 
Paul Marino 
Noah Hambayi 
Thomas W Burt 
Blake  Pigeon 
Paul MacFarlane 
Joseph Moran 
Nicholas Coe 

Corey Condit 
John Yeatman 
Christian Okpysh 

Class 
P1 

P1 

FE2 

FA 

P2 

FE2 

FE2 

FE2 

FE2 

FC 

P1 

FC 

FE2 

FE2 

FX 

Laps 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
10 

6 

Diff 

1:33.778 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
6 Laps 

DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Total Tm 
24:48.811 
26:22.589 
24:50.082 
25:16.469 
25:16.837 
25:33.518 
25:48.254 
26:00.666 
26:02.192 
26:36.128 
17:46.800 
11:11.581 

Best Tm 
1:30.427 
1:36.090 
1:37.241 
1:38.116 
1:37.907 
1:39.979 
1:40.716 
1:41.726 
1:38.852 
1:49.899 
1:40.569 
1:46.992 

Make 
2012 Elan DP02 
2017 Dauntless Stohr 
2007 SCCA Ent FE 
2021 Ligier JS F3 
2004 Stohr WF1 
2006 SCCA Ent FE2 
2018 SCCA Ent FE2 
2010 SCCA Ent FE2 
2023 Formula  Enterprise 
2001 Van Diemen RF01 
 2019 Penton 2019 norma  
2002 Van Diemen RF02 

2007 SCCA Enterprise Mazda 
2007 SCCA Ent FE2 
1997 Formula Mazda 

Hometown 
Alamo, CA 
Kamuela, HI 
Tigard, Ore 
Courtenay. BC 
Campbell, CA 
Chatsworth, CA 
Trabuco Canyon, CA  
Woodway, WA 
Austin, TX 
Goleta, CA 
Laguna Hills, CA 
Sylmar, CA 

Scottsdale, AZ 
Cave Creek, AZ 
Santa Barbara, CA 

Member # 
370871 
49 
622464 
683399 
242014-1 
139146_1 
514290 
190965 
649330 
411992 
80709 
492483 

481137 
412619 
656519 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  

New Track Record (1:30.427) for P1 by Jim Devenport. 
New Track Record (1:37.907) for P2 by Kevin Mitz. 
New Track Record (1:38.116) for FA by Nicole Havrda. 

Printed: 3/27/2023 11:00:21 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

1:33.778 

Avg. Speed 

102.138 

Best Lap Tm 

1:30.427 

Best Speed 

105.101 

Best Lap by 

23 - Jim Devenport 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 2 Big Bore Open Wheel 

Race Sunday OFFICIAL 

Race (30:00 or 16 Laps) started at 12:13:03 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/26/2023 12:10 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
15 
32 
62 

6 
31 
67 
25 
13 

116 
10 
43 
33 
52 
36 
17 
78 
16 
98 

10 

Name 
Wolfgang Maike 
Michael  Lewis 
Christopher Qualls 
Scott Graham 
Antonio Zarcone 
Jon Davies 
Michael Neumeyer 
Todd Launchbaugh 
Ryan Gutile 
Oscar Jackson 
Norm Benson 
Phillip Clarke 
Dale Shoemaker 
Tony Kiratsous 
James Bishop 
Izzy Sanchez 
Kayla Etherington 
David  Zink 

Wesley Mollno 

Class 
GT3 

GT3 

GT3 

GT3 

STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

T4 

T2 

T4 

STU 

T4 

STU 

T4 

T4 

T4 

STL 

Laps 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
13 
13 
13 
12 
11 

5 
5 

13 

Diff 

1.901 
4.287 

1:08.460 
1:09.574 
1:14.885 
1:15.659 
1:18.857 
1:26.405 
1:31.263 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
3 Laps 
9 Laps 
9 Laps 
1 Lap 

DNS 

Total Tm 
26:41.308 
26:43.209 
26:45.595 
27:49.768 
27:50.882 
27:56.193 
27:56.967 
28:00.165 
28:07.713 
28:12.571 
27:22.216 
27:29.903 
27:35.923 
26:31.647 
23:06.788 
10:53.916 
11:44.202 
28:10.053 

Best Tm 
1:51.759 
1:52.668 
1:53.085 
1:57.301 
1:58.301 
1:58.707 
1:58.786 
1:58.604 
1:58.767 
1:58.212 
2:04.030 
2:04.505 
2:04.894 
2:04.586 
2:01.260 
2:04.458 
2:14.156 
2:05.346 

Make 
1995  Toyota Paseo 
1992 Mazda RX7 
2022 Mazda RX7 
1995 Mazda RX-7 
2006 Mazda Miata MX5 
2007 Mazda Miat SMX 5 
2008 Mazda MX-5 
2006 Mazda Miata 
2006 Mazda MX5 
2006 Mazda RX8 
2012 Ford Mustang GT 
2013 Subaru BRZ 
2007 Mazda MX5 
2013 Scion FR-S 
2000 Toyota Celica 
2013 Toyota FRS 
1999 Mazda Miata 
2010 Mazda RX8 

2006 Mazda Spec MX5 

Hometown 
Santa Barbara, CA 
Poway, CA 
W Los Angeles, CA 
Irvine, CA 
Las Vegas, NV 
Hood River, OR 
San Mateo, CA 
Glendora, CA 
Madera, CA 
Chino, CA 
Paso Robles, CA 
Oceanside, CA 
Henderson, NV 
San Jose, CA 
Clovis, CA 
San Mateo, CA 
Las Vegas, NV 
Henderson, NV 

Glendora, CA 

Member # 
42175_1 
113617 
360274 
389475 
651238 
341238 
365843 
276906 
513091 
371499 
510588 
147817 
357876 
628106 
38832 
56066 
355962 
494005 

403801 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
3  
4  
5  
6  

New Track Record (1:58.301) for STL by Antonio Zarcone. 
New Track Record (1:58.212) for T4 by Oscar Jackson. 
New Track Record (1:51.759) for GT3 by Wolfgang Maike. 
Car #98 penalized did not meet the minimum weight 9.3.50 

Printed: 3/27/2023 10:55:25 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

1.901 

Avg. Speed 

83.092 

Best Lap Tm 

1:51.759 

Best Speed 

85.040 

Best Lap by 

15 - Wolfgang Maike 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 3 Small DOT Closed Wheel 

Race Saturuday OFFICIAL 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 14:03:46 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/25/2023 14:00 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
32 
15 
62 
70 
13 
67 
25 

116 
78 
10 
43 
33 
52 
98 
38 
17 

6 
31 
36 

Name 
Michael  Lewis 
Wolfgang Maike 
Christopher Qualls 
Wesley Mollno 
Todd Launchbaugh 
Jon Davies 
Michael Neumeyer 
Ryan Gutile 
Izzy Sanchez 
Oscar Jackson 
Norm Benson 
Phillip Clarke 
Dale Shoemaker 
David Zink 
Kristina Etherington 
James Bishop 

Scott Graham 
Antonio Zarcone 
Tony Kiratsous 

Class 
GT3 

GT3 

GT3 

STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

T4 

T4 

T2 

T4 

STU 

T3 

T4 

STU 

GT3 

STL 

T4 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
13 

Diff 

0.523 
1:02.437 
1:25.364 
1:31.206 
1:40.799 
1:41.920 
1:55.676 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
3 Laps 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Total Tm 
30:19.877 
30:20.400 
31:22.314 
31:45.241 
31:51.083 
32:00.676 
32:01.797 
32:15.553 
30:27.495 
30:34.972 
31:10.915 
31:37.360 
31:39.146 
32:08.502 
30:49.510 
26:43.535 

Best Tm 
1:51.523 
1:50.533 
1:55.786 
1:57.792 
1:57.763 
1:58.646 
1:58.971 
1:59.771 
2:00.311 
1:59.636 
2:01.533 
2:04.951 
2:04.068 
2:06.001 
2:08.696 
2:01.849 

Make 
1992 Mazda RX7 
1995  Toyota Paseo 
2022 Mazda RX7 
2006 Mazda Spec MX5 
2006 Mazda Miata 
2007 Mazda Miat SMX 5 
2008 Mazda MX-5 
2006 Mazda MX5 
2013 Toyota FRS 
2006 Mazda RX8 
2012 Ford Mustang GT 
2013 Subaru BRZ 
2007 Mazda MX5 
2010 Mazda RX8 
2005 Mazda Miata 
2000 Toyota Celica 

1995 Mazda RX-7 
2006 Mazda Miata MX5 
2013 Scion FR-S 

Hometown 
Poway, CA 
Santa Barbara, CA 
W Los Angeles, CA 
Glendora, CA 
Glendora, CA 
Hood River, OR 
San Mateo, CA 
Madera, CA 
San Mateo, CA 
Chino, CA 
Paso Robles, CA 
Oceanside, CA 
Henderson, NV 
Henderson, NV 
Las Vegas, NV 
Clovis, CA 

Irvine, CA 
Las Vegas, NV 
San Jose, CA 

Member # 
113617 
42175_1 
360274 
403801 
276906 
341238 
365843 
513091 
56066 
371499 
510588 
147817 
357876 
494005 
324821_1 
38832 

389475 
651238 
628106 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  

New Track Record (2:06.001) for T3 by David Zink. 
New Track Record (1:50.533) for GT3 by Wolfgang Maike. 
New Track Record (1:57.763) for STL by Todd Launchbaugh. 

Printed: 3/27/2023 11:01:32 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

0.523 

Avg. Speed 

83.557 

Best Lap Tm 

1:50.533 

Best Speed 

85.983 

Best Lap by 

15 - Wolfgang Maike 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 3 Small DOT Closed Wheel 

Race Sunday OFFICIAL 

Race (30:00 or 16 Laps) started at 12:52:54 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/26/2023 12:50 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

DNF 
DNF 

No. 
99 
17 
14 

111 
197 

55 
2 

16 
71 
69 
43 
77 

9 
15 
45 

Name 
Caleb Shrader 
John Black 
Paul Marino 
Robert Edmison 
Mark Ballengee 
Jay Rosenthal 
Lee Douglas 
Mike Moshay 
Douglas Stewart 
Denny Fosdick 
James Schubert 
Andre Perra 
Bryan Schubert 
Tom Miserendino 
Tom Burt 

Class 
SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

Laps 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 

1 
1 

Diff 

0.548 
44.049 
44.174 
44.768 
54.217 
59.684 

1:35.895 
1:36.753 
1:46.246 

1 Lap 
14 Laps 
14 Laps 

DNF 
DNF 

Total Tm 
26:38.910 
26:39.458 
27:22.959 
27:23.084 
27:23.678 
27:33.127 
27:38.594 
28:14.805 
28:15.663 
28:25.156 
27:31.441 

1:03.580 
1:04.365 

1.455 
2.042 

Best Tm 
1:49.285 
1:49.028 
1:51.574 
1:51.749 
1:51.466 
1:51.738 
1:52.697 
1:54.500 
1:55.090 
1:55.105 
1:59.783 
3:41.521 
3:39.893 

Make 
2017 SCA Ent SRF3 
1985 SCCA Ent SRF3 
2020 SCCA Ent SRF3 
2023 SCCA Ent 
SCCA Ent 
SCCA Ent SRF3 
1991 SCCA Ent SRF3 
1994 SCCA Ent 
1988 SCCA Ent SRF3 
2009 SCCA Ent SRF3 
SRF3 
2018 SCCA Ent SRF3 
SCCA Ent SRF3 
2016 SCCA Ent SRF3 
1990 SCCA Ent SRF3 

Hometown 
Tigard, OR 
Olympic Valley, CA 
Chatsworth, CA 
M anha ttan B each, C A  
Shafter, CA 
Woodland Hills, CA 
Portland, OR 
Los Angeles, CA 
Northridge, CA 
Riverside, CA 
Sedona, AZ 
G o v e rnm e n t  C a m p . O R  
H unt ington B ea ch, C A  
La Quinta. CA 
Woodway, WA 

Member # 
622464 
202424 
139146_1 
363776 
267269 
507814 
370148 
495925 
191031 
137421 
133192 
461936 
527833 
131146 
190965 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 3/27/2023 10:55:47 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

0.548 

Avg. Speed 

89.161 

Best Lap Tm 

1:49.028 

Best Speed 

87.170 

Best Lap by 

17 - John Black 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 4 SRF/SRF3 

Race Saturday OFFICIAL 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 14:38:46 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/25/2023 14:35 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

DNF 
DNF 

No. 
17 
99 
14 

197 
111 

9 
15 

2 
77 
45 
55 
71 
43 
69 
16 

Name 
John Black 
Caleb Shrader 
Paul Marino 
Mark Ballengee 
Robert Edmison 
Bryan Schubert 
Tom Miserendino 
Lee Douglas 
Andre Perra 
Tom Burt 
Jay Rosenthal 
Douglas Stewart 
James Schubert 
Denny Fosdick 
Mike Moshay 

Class 
SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
12 

Diff 

1.121 
36.452 
37.068 
45.114 
53.953 
54.182 
54.946 
58.201 
59.897 

1:35.273 
1 Lap 

4 Laps 
DNF 
DNF 

Total Tm 
29:21.127 
29:22.248 
29:57.579 
29:58.195 
30:06.241 
30:15.080 
30:15.309 
30:16.073 
30:19.328 
30:21.024 
30:56.400 
29:27.159 
26:08.062 

1.000 
1.333 

Best Tm 
1:49.294 
1:49.562 
1:51.377 
1:51.156 
1:51.884 
1:52.707 
1:52.384 
1:52.380 
1:52.255 
1:52.642 
1:51.674 
1:56.093 
1:57.832 

Make 
1985 SCCA Ent SRF3 
2017 SCA Ent SRF3 
2020 SCCA Ent SRF3 
SCCA Ent 
2023 SCCA Ent 
SCCA Ent SRF3 
2016 SCCA Ent SRF3 
1991 SCCA Ent SRF3 
2018 SCCA Ent SRF3 
1990 SCCA Ent SRF3 
SCCA Ent SRF3 
1988 SCCA Ent SRF3 
SRF3 
2009 SCCA Ent SRF3 
1994 SCCA Ent 

Hometown 
Olympic Valley, CA 
Tigard, OR 
Chatsworth, CA 
Shafter, CA 
M anha ttan B each, C A  
H unt ington B ea ch, C A  
La Quinta. CA 
Portland, OR 
G o v e rnm e n t  C a m p . O R  
Woodway, WA 
Woodland Hills, CA 
Northridge, CA 
Sedona, AZ 
Riverside, CA 
Los Angeles, CA 

Member # 
202424 
622464 
139146_1 
267269 
363776 
527833 
131146 
370148 
461936 
190965 
507814 
191031 
133192 
137421 
495925 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 3/27/2023 11:01:53 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

1.121 

Avg. Speed 

86.345 

Best Lap Tm 

1:49.294 

Best Speed 

86.958 

Best Lap by 

17 - John Black 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 4 SRF/SRF3 

Race Sunday OFFICIAL 

Race (30:00 or 16 Laps) started at 13:32:47 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/26/2023 13:30 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
66 
31 
67 
13 
25 

116 
15 
20 
87 

137 
5 

35 
2 

10 
98 
77 

7 
93 
38 

3 

70 

Name 
Wyatt Couch 
Antonio Zarcone 
Jon Davies 
Todd Launchbaugh 
Michael Neumeyer 
Ryan Gutile 
Carl Young 
Jason Rawlins 
Clement Lee 
Jeremy Rutter 
Adriam Comstock 
Evan Jacobs 
Austin Varco 
Rocco Ruzic 
David Varco 
Chase Nickells 
Alan  Leukhardt IV 
Jorge Diaz 
Carl Johnk 
Ren Messinger 

Wesley Mollono 

Class 
Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

SM 

SM 

SM 

Spec MX5 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

Spec MX5 

Laps 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 

7 

Diff 

6.045 
22.766 
25.024 
25.254 
33.175 
54.664 
58.055 
58.622 
58.971 
59.226 

1:00.514 
1:11.135 
1:15.364 
1:23.516 
1:36.573 
1:37.090 
1:39.902 
1:50.005 

6 Laps 

DNS 

Total Tm 
25:28.331 
25:34.376 
25:51.097 
25:53.355 
25:53.585 
26:01.506 
26:22.995 
26:26.386 
26:26.953 
26:27.302 
26:27.557 
26:28.845 
26:39.466 
26:43.695 
26:51.847 
27:04.904 
27:05.421 
27:08.233 
27:18.336 
14:27.703 

Best Tm 
1:56.903 
1:56.819 
1:58.527 
1:57.439 
1:58.016 
1:58.857 
1:59.985 
2:00.819 
2:01.048 
2:01.128 
1:59.985 
2:00.746 
2:01.403 
2:02.369 
2:02.187 
2:03.161 
2:03.223 
2:03.397 
2:03.354 
2:02.633 

Make 
2007 Mazda MX5 
2006 Mazda Miata MX5 
2007 Mazda Miata SMX5 
2006 Mazda Miata 
2008 Mazda Mx5 
2006 Mazda MX5 
2015 Mazda Spex MX5 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1991 Mazda Miata 
2003 Mazda Miata 
2015 Mazda MX5 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1999  Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda MX-5 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 

2006 Mazda Spec MX5 

Hometown 
El Dorado Hills, CA 
Las Vegas, Nev 
Hood River, OR 
Glendora, CA 
San Mateo, CA 
Madera, CA 
Salinas, CA 
GAston, OR 
San Diego, Ca 
Sherman Oaks, CA 
Beverly HIlls, CA 
Encino, CA 
Bonita, CA 
Humble, TX 
Bonita, C 
Monterey, CA 
Corona, CA 
Chandler, AZ 
C a rd i f f by  the  Sea , CA  
Bedford, NY 

Glendora, CA 

Member # 
597815 
651238 
342238 
276906 
365843 
513091 
333636 
411054 
316101 
344256 
695297 
549144 
636459 
690080 
227164 
695503 
302520_4 
109617 
269100 
684312 

403801 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 3/27/2023 10:56:09 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

6.045 

Avg. Speed 

80.841 

Best Lap Tm 

1:56.819 

Best Speed 

81.357 

Best Lap by 

31 - Antonio Zarcone 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 5 SM/SSM/Spec MX-5 

Race Saturday OFFICIAL 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 15:38:24 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/25/2023 15:20 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
66 
70 
31 
13 
67 
25 

116 
15 

5 
20 
35 

2 
87 
98 
10 
77 
93 

7 
38 

137 

3 

Name 
Wyatt Couch 
Wesley Mollono 
Antonio Zarcone 
Todd Launchbaugh 
Jon Davies 
Michael Neumeyer 
Ryan Gutile 
Carl Young 
Adriam Comstock 
Jason Rawlins 
Evan Jacobs 
Austin Varco 
Clement Lee 
David Varco 
Rocco Ruzic 
Chase Nickells 
Jorge Diaz 
Alan  Leukhardt IV 
Carl Johnk 
Jeremy Rutter 

Ren Messinger 

Class 
Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

Spec MX5 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 

9 

Diff 

8.058 
8.297 
9.850 

10.994 
22.369 
28.153 
54.048 
54.578 

2:02.205 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

7 Laps 

DNS 

Total Tm 
31:29.686 
31:37.744 
31:37.983 
31:39.536 
31:40.680 
31:52.055 
31:57.839 
32:23.734 
32:24.264 
33:31.891 
31:33.766 
31:33.953 
31:34.972 
31:35.183 
31:37.164 
31:59.238 
32:09.011 
32:09.237 
32:55.648 
19:17.186 

Best Tm 
1:56.898 
1:57.096 
1:57.011 
1:57.142 
1:58.044 
1:58.078 
1:58.200 
2:00.382 
2:00.378 
2:01.318 
2:01.116 
2:00.271 
2:01.342 
2:01.412 
2:01.481 
2:02.889 
2:02.696 
2:03.551 
2:06.050 
2:01.448 

Make 
2007 Mazda MX5 
2006 Mazda Spec MX5 
2006 Mazda Miata MX5 
2006 Mazda Miata 
2007 Mazda Miata SMX5 
2008 Mazda Mx5 
2006 Mazda MX5 
2015 Mazda Spex MX5 
2015 Mazda MX5 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1999  Mazda Miata 
1991 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda MX-5 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
2003 Mazda Miata 

1999 Mazda Miata 

Hometown 
El Dorado Hills, CA 
Glendora, CA 
Las Vegas, Nev 
Glendora, CA 
Hood River, OR 
San Mateo, CA 
Madera, CA 
Salinas, CA 
Beverly HIlls, CA 
GAston, OR 
Encino, CA 
Bonita, CA 
San Diego, Ca 
Bonita, C 
Humble, TX 
Monterey, CA 
Chandler, AZ 
Corona, CA 
C a rd i f f by  the  Sea , CA  
Sherman Oaks, CA 

Bedford, NY 

Member # 
597815 
403801 
651238 
276906 
342238 
365843 
513091 
333636 
695297 
411054 
549144 
636459 
316101 
227164 
690080 
695503 
109617 
302520_4 
269100 
344256 

684312 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 3/27/2023 11:02:16 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

8.058 

Avg. Speed 

80.471 

Best Lap Tm 

1:56.898 

Best Speed 

81.302 

Best Lap by 

66 - Wyatt Couch 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 5 SM/SSM/Spec MX-5 

Race Sunday OFFICIAL 

Race (30:00 or 16 Laps) started at 14:22:22 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/26/2023 14:20 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
4 

12 
66 
31 
02 
85 
18 

112 
29 
16 
23 
32 
40 
00 

19 

Name 
Glen McCready 
Joe Carr 
Ben Valentine 
Craig Carter 
Brandon Droese 
Seth Harris 
Bobby Beyer 
Tom Tuttle 
Garey Raymond 
Krisstina Etherington 
K David Snow 
Michael Lewis 
Kurt Frietzsche 
Lee Fleming 

Albert Correia 

Class 
EP 

EP 

HP 

GTL 

EP 

GTL 

HP 

EP 

FP 

EP 

ITC 

GTL 

EP 

HP 

EP 

Laps 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
12 
12 
11 
11 
11 
10 

8 
2 

Diff 

1:06.511 
1:06.875 
1:55.984 
2:01.034 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
2 Laps 
2 Laps 
3 Laps 
5 Laps 

DNF 

DNS 

Total Tm 
25:02.033 
26:08.544 
26:08.908 
26:58.017 
27:03.067 
25:36.305 
25:37.523 
26:05.651 
25:10.051 
25:25.994 
26:20.427 
19:37.822 
16:26.686 

4:30.526 

Best Tm 
1:54.578 
1:58.121 
1:58.742 
2:01.512 
2:01.314 
2:02.939 
2:06.694 
2:06.183 
2:13.511 
2:12.081 
2:20.720 
1:56.228 
1:59.151 
2:03.540 

Make 
2006 Mazda MX-5 
1999 Mazda MX-5 
1976 MG Midget 
2002 Nissan Sentra 
1987  Mazda RX7 
1971 Datsun 510 
2008 Toyota Yaris 
2004 BMW Z3 
1976 Porsche 914 
2004 Mazda Miata 
1977 Volkswagen Rabbit 
1992 Mazda RX7 
1980 Mazda RX7 
1964 MG Midget 

1999 Porsche Boxster 

Hometown 
Redwood City, CA 
Petaluma, CA 
Fullerton, CA 
Long Beach, CA 
Goleta, CA 
Canoga Park, CA 
Silverado, CA 
Austn TX 
San Marcos, CA 
Henderson, NV 
Orange 
Poway, CA 
Mountain View, CA 
Lake Forest, CA 

San Jose, CA 

Member # 
307039 
498797 
402434 
359082 
423870 
643046 
437336 
428534 
508241 
324821_1 
173769 
113617 
350208 
159499 

354757 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  

New Track Record (1:54.578) for EP by Glen McCready 
New Track Record (1:59.541) for HP by Ben Valentine. 

Printed: 3/27/2023 10:57:04 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

1:06.511 

Avg. Speed 

82.257 

Best Lap Tm 

1:54.578 

Best Speed 

82.948 

Best Lap by 

4 - Glen McCready 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 6 Small Bore Slicks Closed Wheel 

Race Saturday OFFICIAL 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 16:11:45 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/25/2023 15:55 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
32 
40 
12 
66 
18 
31 
29 
38 
23 

4 
00 
02 
85 

112 
16 
19 

Name 
Michael Lewis 
Kurt Frietzsche 
Joe Carr 
Ben Valentine 
Bobby Beyer 
Craig Carter 
Garey Raymond 
Kayla Etherington 
K David Snow 

Glen McCready 
Lee Fleming 
Brandon Droese 
Seth Harris 
Tom Tuttle 
Kayla Etherington 
Albert Correia 

Class 
GTL 

EP 

EP 

HP 

HP 

GTL 

FP 

EP 

ITC 

EP 

HP 

EP 

GTL 

EP 

EP 

EP 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 

Diff 

3.947 
36.813 
39.221 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
2 Laps 
2 Laps 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Total Tm 
31:36.549 
31:40.496 
32:13.362 
32:15.770 
31:55.055 
32:52.482 
31:54.427 
32:37.444 
32:48.499 

Best Tm 
1:55.418 
1:56.846 
1:57.954 
1:59.781 
2:05.674 
2:01.989 
2:14.259 
2:16.189 
2:18.646 

Make 
1992 Mazda RX7 
1980 Mazda RX7 
1999 Mazda MX-5 
1976 MG Midget 
2008 Toyota Yaris 
2002 Nissan Sentra 
1976 Porsche 914 
2005 Mazda Miata 
1977 Volkswagen Rabbit 

2006 Mazda MX-5 
1964 MG Midget 
1987  Mazda RX7 
1971 Datsun 510 
2004 BMW Z3 
2004 Mazda Miata 
1999 Porsche Boxster 

Hometown 
Poway, CA 
Mountain View, CA 
Petaluma, CA 
Fullerton, CA 
Silverado, CA 
Long Beach, CA 
San Marcos, CA 
Las Vegas, NV 
Orange 

Redwood City, CA 
Lake Forest, CA 
Goleta, CA 
Canoga Park, CA 
Austn TX 
Henderson, NV 
San Jose, CA 

Member # 
113617 
350208 
498797 
402434 
437336 
359082 
508241 
355962 
173769 

307039 
159499 
423870 
643046 
428534 
324821_1 
354757 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 3/27/2023 11:02:35 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

3.947 

Avg. Speed 

80.179 

Best Lap Tm 

1:55.418 

Best Speed 

82.344 

Best Lap by 

32 - Michael Lewis 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 6 Small Bore Slicks Closed Wheel 

Race Sunday OFFICIAL 

Race (30:00 or 16 Laps) started at 15:07:54 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/26/2023 15:00 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
23 
11 
54 
28 

8 
74 
40 
82 
41 
27 

48 
5 

Name 
Kinnon Marshall 
Denny Renfrow 
Chuck Horn 
Andy Paterson 
Edward Erlandson 
Mark Edwards 
Donald Manthe 
Chris Poncin 
Ron Wake 
Stewart Paterson 

Eric Poulsen 
Eric Little 

Class 
FFTS 

FF 

FF 

FFTS 

FF 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FFTS 

FF 

FFTS 

Laps 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
11 
11 
11 

7 

Diff 

10.801 
18.088 
32.914 

1:16.644 
2 Laps 
2 Laps 
2 Laps 
6 Laps 

DNF 

DNS 
DNS 

Total Tm 
25:34.652 
25:45.453 
25:52.740 
26:07.566 
26:51.296 
25:45.922 
26:38.814 
27:37.938 
17:40.271 

2:13.535 

2:14.173 

Best Tm 
1:46.629 
1:47.627 
1:47.687 
1:48.471 
1:51.276 
2:06.810 
2:08.494 
2:15.006 
2:06.167 

Make 
1984 Swift DB1 
2014 Piper/Honda DL7 
1993 Swift DB6 
1984 Swift  
1993 Swift DB-6 
1982 Glamdring 
1978 Volkswagen LYNXX 
1 9 9 6  Vo lk sw a g e n  C a m p b e l l  JM 3 9 6  
2002 Mysteriam M4 
1988 Swift DB-6 

2014 Piper DL7 
1986 Swift DB-1 

Hometown 
Laguna Beach, CA 
Kelseyvile,CA 
Los Gatos, CA 
Fallbrook, CA 
Burbank, CA 
Los Angeles. CA 
Santa Rosa, CA 
Penryn, CA 
Lafayette, CA 
Fallbrook, CA 

Clovis, CA 
Placentia, CA 

Member # 
547188 
203432_1 
229541 
351062 
56470 
63787_1 
254525 
543366 
50380 
311666-0 

527187 
511202 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
1  New Track Record (1:47.627) for FF by Denny Renfrow. 

Printed: 3/27/2023 10:57:53 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

10.801 

Avg. Speed 

80.508 

Best Lap Tm 

1:46.629 

Best Speed 

89.131 

Best Lap by 

23 - Kinnon Marshall 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 7 Small Bore Open Wheel 

Race Saturday OFFICIAL 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 16:43:14 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/25/2023 16:30 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
11 
28 

8 
41 
74 
40 
82 
54 
23 

5 
48 
27 

Name 
Denny Renfrow 
Andy Paterson 
Edward Erlandson 
Ron Wake 
Mark Edwards 
Donald Manthe 
Chris Poncin 
Chuck Horn 
Kinnon Marshall 

Eric Little 
Eric Poulsen 
Stewart Paterson 

Class 
FF 

FFTS 

FF 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FF 

FFTS 

FFTS 

FF 

FFTS 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
14 
14 
14 
14 
13 
11 

Diff 

18.639 
30.720 
2 Laps 
2 Laps 
2 Laps 
2 Laps 
3 Laps 
5 Laps 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Total Tm 
29:19.949 
29:38.588 
29:50.669 
29:34.725 
29:35.457 
30:17.440 
31:32.564 
24:05.643 
19:50.929 

Best Tm 
1:48.278 
1:48.943 
1:50.181 
2:04.919 
2:05.165 
2:05.010 
2:13.053 
1:46.869 
1:47.656 

Make 
2014 Piper/Honda DL7 
1984 Swift  
1993 Swift DB-6 
2002 Mysteriam M4 
1982 Glamdring 
1978 Volkswagen LYNXX 
1 9 9 6  Vo lk sw a g e n  C a m p b e l l  JM 3 9 6  
1993 Swift DB6 
1984 Swift DB1 

1986 Swift DB-1 
2014 Piper DL7 
1988 Swift DB-6 

Hometown 
Kelseyvile,CA 
Fallbrook, CA 
Burbank, CA 
Lafayette, CA 
Los Angeles. CA 
Santa Rosa, CA 
Penryn, CA 
Los Gatos, CA 
Laguna Beach, CA 

Placentia, CA 
Clovis, CA 
Fallbrook, CA 

Member # 
203432_1 
351062 
56470 
50380 
63787_1 
254525 
543366 
229541 
547188 

511202 
527187 
311666-0 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  New Track Record (1:46.869) for FF by Chuck Horn. 

Printed: 3/27/2023 11:03:22 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Joseph Hobbs 

Chairman SOM: Jerry Anderson 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

18.639 

Avg. Speed 

86.403 

Best Lap Tm 

1:46.869 

Best Speed 

88.931 

Best Lap by 

54 - Chuck Horn 

 

US Majors Tour 

Group 7 Small Bore Open Wheel 

Race Sunday OFFICIAL 

Race (30:00 or 16 Laps) started at 15:46:38 

Buttonwillow Raceway #14CCW 2.640 miles 

3/26/2023 15:40 

 US MAJOR TOUR
MARCH 25-26, 2023

SANCTION # 232-M-59394


	Group 1 Big Bore Closed Wheel - Race Saturday OFFICIAL - RaceFull
	Group 1 Big Bore Closed Wheel - Race Sunday OFFICIAL - RaceFull
	Group 2 Big Bore Open Wheel - Race Saturday OFFICIAL - RaceFull
	Group 2 Big Bore Open Wheel - Race Sunday OFFICIAL - RaceFull
	Group 3 Small DOT Closed Wheel - Race Saturuday OFFICIAL - RaceFull
	Group 3 Small DOT Closed Wheel - Race Sunday OFFICIAL - RaceFull
	Group 4 SRF SRF3 - Race Saturday OFFICIAL - RaceFull
	Group 4 SRF SRF3 - Race Sunday OFFICIAL - RaceFull
	Group 5 SM SSM Spec MX-5 - Race Saturday OFFICIAL - RaceFull
	Group 5 SM SSM Spec MX-5 - Race Sunday OFFICIAL - RaceFull
	Group 6 Small Bore Slicks Closed Wheel - Race Saturday OFFICIAL - RaceFull
	Group 6 Small Bore Slicks Closed Wheel - Race Sunday OFFICIAL - RaceFull
	Group 7 Small Bore Open Wheel - Race Saturday OFFICIAL - RaceFull
	Group 7 Small Bore Open Wheel - Race Sunday OFFICIAL - RaceFull

